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ADOPTION NOTICE 

 
Pursuant to Order of the Missouri Public Service Commission, issued in Case No.TM-

2002-299, Alma Communications Company d/b/a Alma Telephone Company was authorized to 
adopt the local exchange tariff of Alma Telephone Company. 
 

Alma Communications Company d/b/a Alma Telephone Company hereby adopts, ratifies, 
and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, 
rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments 
whatsoever, filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission, by Alma Telephone Company 
prior to the effective date of the Commission’s Order issued in Case No. TM-2002-299. 
 

By this notice it also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above 
schedules, etc. which Alma Telephone Company has heretofore filed with said Commission. 
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TITLE SHEET 

Local Exchange Telecommunications Tariff 

 

This document describes the Regulation, Rules; and Charges applicable to Intrastate local 
telecommunications services, including basic local service as a separate and distinct service, 
furnished by Alma Communication Company d/b/a Alma Telephone Company in its 
certificated service area with in the State of Missouri. This tariff is on file with the Missouri Public 
Service Commission. Copies also may be inspected during normal business hours at the 
Company’s principal place of business, address shown below.  

Pursuant to Order of the Missouri Public Service Commission, issued in Case No.TM-
2002-299, Alma Communications Company d/b/a Alma Telephone Company was authorized to 
adopt the local exchange tariff of Alma Telephone Company. 
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General Services 
Custom and Class Calling Service 

 
CUSTOM AND CLASS CALLING SERVICES       (*) 
 
 A. General 
 

1. Custom Calling Services and Custom Local Area Signaling Services 
(CLASS) are features that provide special customer-controlled 
communications or call management capabilities from appropriately 
equipped central offices. 

 
2. Conditions.   Custom Calling and CLASS services may be provided on 

individual lines, key business lines, but are not provided in conjunction with 
coin telephone services.  

 
3. Special Promotions.   Alma Telephone Company may during certain 

promotional periods waive the non-recurring installation or move charge 
and/or monthly rates for customers who wish to participate.  Any 
promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one time per customer 
for each service during the promotional period.  Alma Telephone Company 
will notify the Commission in advance of these promotions, and obtain the 
Commission’s approval, when required. 

 
4.  Grade of Transmission.   The grade of transmission of calls which are 

forwarded or added may vary depending upon the distance, routine, and 
routing necessary to complete the call.   The normal grade of transmission is 
not guaranteed on any forwarded or added call. 

  
B. The services are listed and generally described as follows: 
 

1. Automatic Callback allows a customer to make a call to the last directory 
number called.   The callback can be made if the called number was busy or 
idle, whether the call was answered or not. 

 
2. Automatic Recall allows a customer to place a call to the source of the last 

incoming call to the customer. 
 

3. Call Forwarding allows a customer to transfer all incoming calls to another 
dialable telephone number. 

 
4. Call Hold allows a customer to return the telephone’s handset to its hook 

while a call is in progress. 
 
5. Call Waiting provides a signal to a customer using the telephone that another 

call is being attempted to his number.   The customer can “hold” the original 
call to answer the incoming call. 

 
6. Distinctive Ring/Directory Number allows a customer to receive a distinctive 

ringing patter on a second directory phone number using the same equipment 
as the first phone number. 

 
7. Speed Calling 8 and 30 number allows a customer to reach preset numbers by 

abbreviated dialing.   The customer can alter his speed calling list. 
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General Services 
Custom and Class Calling Service 

 
CUSTOM AND CLASS CALLING SERVICES (cont)      (*) 

 
8. Three Way Calling allows a customer to add a third party to an existing 

conversation.  The party initiating a three way call (the controller) may place  
one party on hold while dialing and talking to a second party.   The controller 
may then include the held party in a three way connection.   The added party 
may be dropped from the connection by a flash from the controller.   Multiple 
three way calls may be connected by “chaining” the calls, provided the 
chaining is done by a non-controlling party in an established three way call.  
The chaining function is restricted when the System Option “Three Way 
Calling Originator Only” option has been enabled.  

 
9. Wakeup Call allows a wakeup call to be set up to ring a customer’s telephone 

at a pre-programmed time. 
 
10. Calling Name Delivery allows the customer to associate a name with the 

calling number.  The name is retrieved from a centralized database.   If the 
calling party’s name is not available, a letter “O” for out of area appears.   If 
the name is restricted, a “P” for privacy will be transmitted (the customer’s 
equipment will interpret the “O” and the “P” and display appropriate text).     
Calling Name Delivery cannot be set up not to additionally display Calling 
Name Delivery. 

 
11. Calling Number Delivery allows the calling party Directory Number to be 

passed to the called party’s line.   The Directory Number is transmitted as a 
ten digit string.   If the Directory Number not available, a letter “O” for out of 
area, or “P” for privacy will be transmitted (the customer’s equipment will 
interpret the “O” and the “P” and display appropriate text).  

 
12. Caller ID enables the customer to view on a display unit the Calling Party 

Directory name and/or number (CPN) on incoming telephone calls.    
 

When Caller ID is activated on a customer’s line, the CPN of incoming calls 
are displayed on the called CPE during the first long silent interval of the 
ringing cycle.    
 
Per line blocking for the blocking of CPN will be available upon request, at 
no additional charge, only to the following entities for lines over which the 
official business of the agency is conducted, including those at residences of 
the employees/volunteers of the agency, where an executive officer registers 
a need for blocking and provides the required certification to Alma 
Telephone Company:  private, nonprofit, tax exempt, domestic violence 
intervention agencies and federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies.   
CPN will not be transmitted from a line equipped with this capability.   Per 
line blocking is operational on a continuous basis but can be deactivated by 
the customer dialing an access code immediately prior to placing a call.   
Line blocking customer can unblock their CPN information on a per call 
basis, at no additional charge, by dialing access code *82 immediately prior 
to placing the call.   
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General Services 
Custom and Class Calling Service 

 
CUSTOM AND CLASS CALLING SERVICES (cont)      (*) 
 
  12. Caller ID (cont) 

 
A customer may prevent delivery of their calling name and/or number to the 
called party by dialing an access code *67 immediately prior to placing a call.   
The access code will activate per call blocking, which is available at no 
additional charge.   If the calling party activates blocking, the CPN will not 
be transmitted across the line to the called party.  Instead, Calling Line 
Identification customers will receive an anonymous indicator notifying the 
Caller ID customer that the calling party has elected to block the delivery of 
their name and/or number.   The blocking of CPN will not be provided on 
calls originating from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service.    If the 
Caller ID customer also subscribes to Anonymous Call Rejection, the calling 
party will be routed to a recording advising the caller that the called party 
will not access calls for which CPN has been blocked. 

  
C. Rates for Custom and Class Services 
 

Customers will receive a credit of up to $4.00 per month applicable to a monthly rate 
for one of the following packages of custom and class services: 
   

       Bus. Or Res  Installation or 
       Monthly Rate  Move Charge* 
   
  1. Package 1    $4.00  $2.00 
   Automatic Callback 
   Call Hold 
   Call Waiting 
   Call Forwarding 
   Speed Dial 8 and 30 number 
   Three Way Calling 
 
  2. Package 2    $5.00  $2.00 

Automatic Callback 
   Call Hold 
   Call Waiting 
   Call Forwarding 
   Speed Calling 8 and 30 number 
   Three Way Calling 
   Automatic Recall 
   Distinctive Ring/Direct. Number 
   Wakeup Call 
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C. Rates for Custom and Class Services (cont) 
 

Bus. Or Res  Installation or 
       Monthly Rate  Move Charge* 
 
  3. Package 3    $6.71   $2.00 
   Calling Number Delivery 
   Calling Name Delivery 
   Call Waiting 
   Three Way Calling 
   Speed Calling 8 and 30 Number 
 
  4. Package 4    $8.21   $2.00 

Calling Number Delivery 
   Calling Name Delivery 
   Call Waiting 
   Three Way Calling 
   Speed Calling 8 and 30 Number 

Automatic Callback 
   Call Hold 
   Call Forwarding 
   Automatic Recall 
   Distinctive Ring/Direct. Number 
   Wakeup Call 

  
 

*installation or move charges will be waived for purchase or change of packages 
ordered between June 1 and August 31, 2013. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

STANDARD TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 
 

 
GENERAL 
 
 Unless otherwise specified, the charges in this tariff are for the period of one month and 
entitle the subscriber to telephone services and messages to all stations in the exchange.  
 
 

RATES WITHIN THE GENERAL EXCHANGE  
 
CLASS OF SERVICE 
 

 One-Party  
    

Single-Line Business  $19.00 
  

(*) 

Multi-Line Business  $19.00 
  

(*) 

Residence  $18.00 
  

(*) 

      
            Any fee or taxes levied by state, county, municipality, or other political subdivision is to 
be added to the above rates and billed as a separate line item in accordance with General 
Exchange Service (See Item 22, Sheet 30-22). 
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Payphone Service (Cont’d) 
 
 
 G. Rates and Charges 
 
 
  1. Exchange Access Line       *+ 
 

The Monthly rate for Payphone Service is the Single-Line Business or Multi-
Line Business Local Exchange Service Rate, whichever Class of Service Rate 
is applicable, as set forth in the Rates within the General Exchange, Standard 
Telephone Service of this Tariff. 
 
 
** 

 
 
  2. Features and Functions    Monthly Rate NRC 
 
   Answer Supervision      $0.83  
   Coin Collection and Return     $1.38 

Special Number Assignment      $5.00 
Selective Class of Call Screening     $2.00 

 
 
  3. Hold for Future Use 
 
 

4. A “local message” from Customer Provided Payphone Service served by a 
given exchange, is a completed local call originating at such service and 
terminating at any service which may be called without a toll charge. 

 
 
5. Installation Charges, as specified elsewhere in this Tariff, apply in addition to 

other charges specified for CO Implemented Coin Line or Instrument 
Implemented Payphone Service. 

 
 
6. Where Custom Calling Service is desired, the charges as specified in the 

appropriate Sections of this Tariff are applicable for Instrument Implemented 
Payphone Service. 

 
 
7. Rates and Charges contemplate a normal business exchange access line 

service installation. 
 
 

 
  **  EAS additives found in Local Exchange Service are applied where applicable. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS 

 
Lifeline Service          (T) 
   
Lifeline service, which provides a reduction in monthly local service charges, is available to 
qualifying low-income subscribers for single party residence service.   The Company will provide 
lifeline service to eligible subscribers in accordance with state and federal laws, rules, and 
regulations, as are in effect from time to time.  Lifeline will not be furnished on Foreign Exchange 
service.   
 
Missouri Disabled Program 
The Missouri Disabled service or program provides a discount for voice telephony service to 
qualifying residential subscribers.   The Company will provide Missouri Disabled service to eligible 
subscribers in accordance with Missouri laws, rules, and regulations, as are in effect from time to 
time.   
 
 
Rest of Page Reserved for Future Use- 
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Issued:   June 10, 2024 Adolf L. Heins         Effective: July 1, 2024 
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Alma Communications Company 5th Revised Sheet No. 40.2 
d/b/a Alma Telephone Company Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 40.2 

For Alma, Missouri 

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF CONCURRENCE 
12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

12.1 Alma Telephone Company 

12.1.1 Carrier Common Line Access Service Tariff Section 
Rate Reference 

(A) Intrastate Non-Toll-Free
Carrier Common Line Access,
per minute
- Originating (Non-Toll Free) $0.021076 3.6 
- Originating (Toll Free Only) $0.000000 3.6 
- Terminating $0.000000 3.6 

(B) Reserved for Future Use

12.1.2  Switched Access Service 

(A) Local Transport – Installation 6.1.3(A)(1) 
Per Entrance Facility
- Voice Grade Two-Wire ** 
- Voice Grade Four-Wire ** 
- High Capacity DS1 ** 
- High Capacity DS3 ** 

(B) Local Transport – Premium Access
1. Entrance Facility

Per Termination 6.1.3(A)(1) 
- Voice Grade Two-Wire ** 
- Voice Grade Four-Wire ** 
- High Capacity DS1 ** 
- High Capacity DS3 ** 

2. Direct Trunked Transport 6.1.3(A)(2) 
a. Direct Trunked Facility

Per Mile
- Voice Grade Two-Wire ** 
- Voice Grade Four-Wire ** 
- High Capacity DS1 ** 
- High Capacity DS3 ** 

b. Direct Trunked Termination
Per Termination
- Voice Grade Two-Wire ** 
- Voice Grade Four-Wire ** 
- High Capacity DS1 ** 
- High Capacity DS3 ** 

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

** The Company concurs with the rates of Moss Adams LLP Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/tariff.action?idTariff=989.               (T) 
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Alma Communications Company 7th Revised Sheet No. 40.2.1 
d/b/a Alma Telephone Company Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 40.2.1 
 For Alma, Missouri 
   

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF CONCURRENCE 
12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)  

12.1 Alma Telephone Company (Cont’d) 

 12.1.2  Switched Access Service (Cont'd) 
(B) Local Transport – Premium Access (Cont’d)  Tariff Section 
   Rate  Reference 

3. Multiplexing 
Per Arrangement  6.1.3(A)(4)  
- DS-1 to Voice ** 
- DS-3 to DS-1 ** 

      
4. Tandem Switched Transport 

 a. Tandem Switched Facility   6.1.3(A)(3) 
 - Per Originating Access Minute  
   Per Mile  $0.000188 
 - Per Terminating Access Minute  
 Per Mile  **   

b. Tandem Switched Termination     6.1.3(A)(3) 
 - Per Originating Access Minute  
   Per Termination  $0.013080 
 - Per Terminating Access Minute  
   Per Termination  **  

c. Tandem Switching    6.1.3(A)(3) 
 - Per Originating Access Minute  
   Per Tandem   $0.002468 
 - Per Terminating Access Minute  
   Per Tandem   **  

d. Joint Tandem Switched Transport   6.1.3(A)(3) 
 - Per Originating Toll Free Only  
   Access Minute Per Tandem  ** 
 
(C) End Office 
 Premium Access 

1. Local Switching 6.1.3(B)(1) 
- Originating (Non-Toll Free) $0.026700 
- Originating (Toll Free Only)               $0.000000 
- Terminating ** 

 
2.      Reserved for Future Use 
 
3. Information Surcharge   6.1.3(B)(2) 
 (Per 100 Access Minutes) 

 - Originating (Non-Toll Free)         $0.0397  
 - Originating (Toll Free Only                $0.0000  
 - Terminating ** 
  
 
 
** The Company concurs with the rates of Moss Adams LLP Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be 

viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/tariff.action?idTariff=989.             

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 

(T) 
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Alma Communications Company 7th Revised Sheet No. 40.2.1.a 
d/b/a Alma Telephone Company Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 40.2.1.a 
 For Alma, Missouri 
   

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF CONCURRENCE 
 
12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)  
 

12.1 Alma Telephone Company (Cont'd) 
 

12.1.2  Switched Access Service (Cont'd) 
 Rate   Tariff 
 per Access Section 
 Minute Reference 
 

(D)  Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic 
 1. Local Switching,  
                      Per Access Minute 
  a.       Originating (Non-Toll Free)      **              6.1 
  b.       Originating (Toll Free Only) **              6.1 
          c.       Terminating                 **                        6.1 
 

   2. Information Surcharge 
                                           Per 100 Access Minutes   

  a.       Originating (Non-Toll Free)      **              6.1 
  b.       Originating (Toll Free Only) **              6.1 

            c.       Terminating                               **                        6.1 
  

   3. Tandem Switched Transport 
    a. Tandem Switched Facility 
     Per Originating Access  
     Minute, Per Mile **   6.1 
 
     Per Terminating Access  
     Minute, Per Mile **   6.1 
 

    b. Tandem Switched Termination 
     Per Originating   
     Access Minute  **   6.1 
 
     Per Terminating   

   Access Minute **   6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
** The Company concurs with the rates of Moss Adams LLP Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be 

viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/tariff.action?idTariff=989. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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Alma Telephone                                                                                                   P.S.C. MO. NO. 3 
of Alma, Missouri                                                                                 3rd Revised Sheet No. 50-18 

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 50-18 
 
 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

 
Issued: June 3, 2022                                                                                  Effective:  July 3, 2022 

Adolf L. Heins 
Alma Telephone Company 

102 3rd Street 
Alma, Missouri 64001 

 

 
ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT (CONTINUED) 

 
D. No deposit or guarantee will be required because of race, sex, creed, national origin, 

marital status, age, number of dependents, source of income, disability, or 
geographical area of residence.  

 
3. Amount of Deposit or Guarantee 
 
 The deposit or guarantee shall not exceed estimated charges for two (2) months’ service 

based on the average bill during the preceding twelve (12) months, or, in the case of new 
applicants for service, the average monthly bill for new subscribers within a customer class. 

 
4. Interest to be Paid on Deposit 
 

No interest paid on deposit. Records shall be kept of efforts made to return a deposit.  
 
5. Return of Deposit or Release of Guarantee  
 

Upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing 
periods, the deposit will be promptly refunded or credited against charges stated on 
subsequent bills, or a written guarantee shall be released. Payment of a charge is 
satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charge becomes delinquent, 
provided it is not in dispute. 
 
Upon discontinuance or termination, it shall be credited to the charge stated on the final 
bill and the balance, if any, shall be returned to the customer within twenty-one (21) days 
of the rendition of such final bill. 

 
6. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices 
 
 The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber 

from complying with the Telephone Company’s regulations as to advance payments and 
the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the 
regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service 
for non-payment of any undisputed Basic Local Telephone Service. The Company may 
discontinue such service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills. 

 

( D ) 

( C ) 

 ( C ) 
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GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
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Alma Telephone Company 

102 3rd Street 
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ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT (CONTINUED) 
 
7. Discontinuance of Service for Failure to Establish Credit 
 

Service may be discontinued for failure to establish, or maintain, credit, as authorized 
above. At least ten (10) days prior to the date of the proposed discontinuance, the 
company will mail, by first class mail, or deliver a written notice by hand to the customer 
at least ninety-six (96) hours prior to discontinuance, a statement of the reasons for the 
proposed discontinuance. The statement of discontinuance shall contain the following 
information: 

 
A. Name, address, and telephone number of the customer. 
B. Reason for the proposed discontinuance and the cost for reconnection.  
C. Date after which service will be discontinued and how the customer may 

avoid the discontinuance. 
D. Customer’s right to enter into a settlement agreement if the claim is for a 

charge not in dispute and the customer is unable to pay the charge in full at 
one time. 

E. Telephone number where the customer may make an inquiry. 
F. Statement that the notice will not be effective if the charges involved are 

part of an unresolved dispute. 
G. Statement of the exception for medical emergency, as related in sheet 50-

23.1 section 6. 
 
8. Service Reconnection Charge 
 

Where service has been discontinued for failure to establish credit, as authorized above, 
the regular charge to restore service will be made and collected by the Telephone Company. 
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PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND FACILITIES 
 
The subscriber shall receive a bill during each billing period.  Failure to receive a bill does not 
relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment for access service. 
 
Residential subscribers shall have at least twenty-one (21) days from rendition of the bill to pay 
the charges stated thereon.  Payment shall be made at the office of the Telephone Company or an 
authorized collection agency. 
 
Demand for payment of toll charges may be made once a bill is considered delinquent, and after 
written notice has been provided 10 days by mail or 96 hours by hand delivery to the customer. 
 
Total bills remaining unpaid twenty-two (22) days after rendition shall be considered delinquent. 
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GENERAL TARIFF 
 

Issued: October 2, 2007                                      Effective: November 1, 2007 
Andrew Heins 

Alma Telephone Company 
206 S. County Road 

Alma, Missouri  64001 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF 
 

V.  UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 
1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) 
 

1.1 General 
 

A. Universal Emergency Number Service, also referred to as 911 Service, is a 
telephone exchange communication service whereby one or more Public Safety 
Answering Points (PSAP) designated by the customer may receive telephone calls 
dialed to the telephone number 911.  911 Service includes a line and equipment 
necessary (excluding CPE) for the answering, transferring and dispatching of 
public emergency telephone 911 calls originated by persons within the serving 
area.  911Trunking Service involves the provision of interoffice trunks from the 
Telephone Company Central Office to connect with the PSAP location. 

 
B. The 911 emergency number is not intended to replace the telephone service of the 

various Public Safety Agencies which may participate in the use of this number.  
The 911 customer must subscribe to additional local exchange service at the 
PSAP for administrative purpose, for the placing of outgoing calls and for 
receiving other emergency calls, including any which might be related by 
Company operators. 

 
C. 911 Trunking Service is offered subject to availability of facilities. 

 
D. The 911 Trunking Service customer may be a municipality or other state or local 

government unit, or an authorized agent of one or more municipalities or other 
state or local governmental units to whom authority has been lawfully delegated.  
The customer must be legally authorized to subscribe to the service and have 
public safety responsibility by law to respond to telephone calls from the public 
for police, fire or other emergency services within the telephone Central Office 
area arranged for 911 calling. 
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V.  UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 
1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) (Cont'd) 
 

1.1 General (Cont'd) 
 

E. The Company may enter into a contract or contracts with the 911 customer 
or with other telephone companies in order to effectuate the Company's 
provision of 911 Service in accordance with, pursuant to, and subject to 
the terms, conditions and limitations of the Tariff.  Any such contract(s) 
shall incorporate by reference the terms, conditions and limitations of this 
Tariff. 

 
F. The rates and charges contained herein are in addition to all other 

applicable rates and charges located in other parts of this tariff. 
 

1.2 Conditions 
 

A. 911 Trunking Service is provided solely for the benefit of the customer 
operating the PSAP.  The provision of 911 Trunking Service by the 
Company shall not be interpreted, construed or regarded, either express or 
implied, as being for the benefit of or creating any Company obligation 
toward any third person or legal entity other than the customer. 

 
B. The Company does not undertake to answer and forward 911 calls, but 

furnishes the use of its facilities to enable the customer's personnel to 
respond to such calls on the customer's premises. 

 
C. Temporary or vacation suspensions of service are not provided for any 

part of the 911 Trunking Service. 
 

D. 911 Service information consisting of the names, addresses and telephone 
numbers of Subscribers whose listings are not published in directories or 
listed in the Directory Assistance records is treated as strictly confidential. 

 
E. End Users dialing 911 forfeit the privacy afforded by nonpublished and 

unlisted telephone number service to the extent that the telephone number, 
address and name associated with the originating station location may be 
furnished by a PSAP.  Information will be provided only for the purpose 
of responding to emergency calls. 
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V. UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 
1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) (Cont'd) 
 

1.2 Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

F. The Company's entire liability to any person for interruption or failures of 
911 Trunking Service shall be limited to the terms set forth in this section 
and other sections of this tariff. 

 
G. The customer shall have the responsibility of discovering all errors, 

defects and malfunctions, in the transmission of calls and data, data 
base(s), and overall operation of the system.  The customer shall make 
such operational tests as, in the judgment of the customer, are required to 
determine whether the system is functioning properly for its use.  The 
customer shall promptly notify the Company in the event the system is not 
functioning properly. 

 
H. The Company's liability for any loss or damage arising from errors, 

interruptions, defects, failures or malfunctions of this service or any part 
thereof whether caused by the negligence of the Company or otherwise 
shall not exceed an amount equivalent to the pro-rata charges for the 
service affected during the period of time that the service was fully or 
partially inoperative. 

 
I. Each customer also agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Company from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits or other action, or 
any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted by 
the customer or by any other party or person, for any personal injury to or 
death of any person or persons, or for any loss, damage or destruction of 
any property, whether owned by the customer or others. 

 
J. The customer also agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Company for any infringement or invasion of the right of privacy of any 
person or persons, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or 
indirectly by the installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, 
removal, presence, condition, occasion or use of 911 Trunking Service 
features, the equipment associated therewith, or by any services furnished 
by the Company in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, the 
identification of the telephone number, address or name associated with 
the telephone used by the party or parties accessing 911 Trunking Service 
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Alma Telephone Company 
206 S. County Road 

Alma, Missouri  64001 

V.  UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 
1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) (Cont'd) 
 

1.2 Conditions (Cont'd) 
 
  J. (Cont’d) 
 

 hereunder, and which arise out of the negligence or other wrongful act of 
the Company, the customer, its user, agencies or municipalities, or the 
employees or agents or any one of them. 

 
K. Because the Company serving boundaries and political subdivision 

boundaries may not coincide, it is the obligation of the customer to make 
arrangements to handle all 911 calls that originate from telephones served 
by Telephone Company Wire Centers served by the PSAP whether or not 
the calling telephone is situated on property within the geographical 
boundaries of the customer's public safety jurisdiction. 

 
L. Application for 911 Trunking Service must be executed in writing by each 

customer.  If application for service is made by an agent, the Company 
must be provided in writing with satisfactory proof of appointment of the 
agent by the customer.  At least one local law enforcement agency must be 
included among the participating agencies in any 911 offering. 

 
M. The customer is required to furnish the Company its agreement to the 

following terms and conditions: 
 

1. That all 911 calls will be answered in a 24-hour day, seven-day  
    week basis. 
 

2. That that customer has responsibility for dispatching the 
appropriate emergency service vehicles within the 911 Service 
area, or will undertake to transfer all 911 calls received to the 
governmental agency with responsibility for dispatching such 
services, to the extent that such services are reasonably available. 

 
3. That the customer will develop an appropriate method for 

responding to calls for non-participating agencies which may be 
directed to the 911 PSAP by calling parties.   

 
4. That the customer will provide CPE with a capacity adequate to 

handle the number of incoming 911 lines recommended to be 
installed by the Company.  It is the customer's responsibility to 
ensure its CPE is compatible with the service(s) provided by the 
Company. 
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V. UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 

1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) (Cont'd) 
 

1.2 Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

N. This service is offered solely as an aid in handling assistance calls in 
connection with fire, police and other emergencies and does not create any 
relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the 
911 customer contracting for 911 Trunking Services.  In the event of any 
interruption of the service, the Company shall not be liable to any person, 
corporation or other entity for any loss or damage in an amount greater 
than an amount equal to the pro rata allowance of the tariff rate for the 
service or facilities provided to the 911 customer for the time such 
interruption continues, after notice to the Company.  No allowance shall 
be made if the interruption is due to the negligence or willful act of the 
911 customer. 

 
O. The rates charged for 911 Trunking Service do not contemplate the 

constant monitoring or inspection of facilities to discover errors, defects 
and malfunctions in the service, nor does the Company undertake such 
responsibility.  The 911 customer shall make such operational tests as, in 
the judgment of the customer, are required to determine whether the 
system is functioning properly for its use.  The customer shall notify the 
Company in the event the system is not functioning properly. 

 
P. In the absence of willful misconduct or gross negligence, no liability for 

any death or injury to any person or for any damage to property shall 
attach to the Company, its employees, agents or representatives as a result 
of or in connection with any situation in which the Company may be 
requested, required, have undertaken or participated in the tracing of a 911 
call. 

 
Q. The customer recognizes that the addresses provided to it by the Company 

are the same addresses that the Company maintains for its ordinary 
service, billing or directory records and the Company cannot 
unconditionally guarantee their existence or accuracy in emergency 
situations.  Therefore, the customer recognizes that addresses should, 
where circumstances permit, be verified from a 911 calling party.  The 
customer shall make the correction within a reasonable time under the 
circumstances. 
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206 S. County Road 

Alma, Missouri  64001 

 
 V.  UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) 
 
1. Universal Emergency Number Service (911) (Cont'd) 
 

1.3 Rates 
 

A. The rates and charges for 911 Trunking Service set out below are for the 
provision by the Company of its facilities for trunking calls for the 
Company's central offices to the PSAP, or between Central Offices.  The 
customer is responsible to order connecting trunking facilities from other 
telephone companies when necessary to extend the trunks to a PSAP 
beyond the Telephone Company serving area. 

 
 Per Trunk 

Trunks between Central Offices    $25.00 
Trunks between Central Offices and PSAP   $25.00 

 
B. Database Records Charges 

 
These charges are applicable to the work necessary for Company customer 
records to support E911 Service.  The initial record charge is for work 
necessary to complete the initial upload to the E911 provider, which 
includes verification of records to the Master Street Address Guide 
("MSAG").  Customer updates beyond the initial upload would include 
new requests for service in the Company's serving area, orders that change 
a customer's name, telephone number and/or address, and will include 
verification to the MSAG.  A record update(s) generated due to a 
Company error will not be assessed a Database record charge.  If an error 
is due to inaccurate information provided by a 911 customer, a charge will 
be assessed. 

 
Initial Upload of Records, one time charge   $400.00 

 
Database Record Charges, per record charge   $      .38 
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811 SERVICES 
 
SECTION 1. DESCRIPTION 
 

811 Service is a three-digit abbreviated local dialing arrangement which 
allows local exchange end-users to reach the providers of Missouri’s One Call 
Notification System (811 Customer).  811 Service is used by the One Call 
Notification system to provide notice of excavation activities to operators of 
underground facilities.  811 Service determines the central office serving the 
calling party, translates the dialed digits to an 811 Customer provided 
designated toll free telephone number, and routes the call to that number. 
 

 
SECTION 2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

2.0 The Company and the 811 Customer will negotiate the installation 
date for the 811 Service. 

 
2.1 There can be only one 811 Customer for each stand-alone, host, or 

remote central office NAP-NXX serving area. 
 
2.2 The Company will route calls based upon the serving central office. 
 
2.3 The 811 Customer must provide a toll-free number to the Company to 

ensure that toll charges are not incurred by the end-user.  At all times it 
shall be the obligation of the 811 Customer to test and be aware of any 
translation errors or other mistakes in routing 811 calls to the customer 
provided toll free number. 

 
2.4 811 Service can only be accessed by end-users who subscribe to the 

Company’s local exchange service.  811 Service will not complete 
calls dialed using 0 + 811 or 1 + 811.  811 calls are not permitted 
where local calling is restricted. 

 
2.5 811 Service does not include operator assisted calls, and will only be 

available to PBX, Centrex, and Key switching systems when those 
systems have been correctly programmed.  The Company does not 
undertake to perform, nor shall it be responsible, for such 
programming. 

 
2.6 811 Service is provided as a community service.  There will be no 

recurring or non-recurring charges for the service. 
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811 SERVICES (Continued) 
 
SECTION 3. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
 

3.0 811 Service is provisioned solely for the benefit of the 811 Customer.  
The provision of such service shall not be interpreted, construed, or 
regarded as being for the benefit of or creating any obligation toward, 
or any right of action on behalf of, any third person or other legal 
entity, including but not limited to end-users of the Company or any 
other providers of telecommunications service. 

 
3.1 The Company will make commercially reasonable efforts to route 811 

calls to the toll-free number provided by the 811 Customer, however 
the Company will not be responsible, or held responsible, for routing 
mistakes and errors, interruptions of service, or intervening Acts of 
God or other acts that interfere with telephone service and/or routing.  
The Company’s obligation under this 811 Service applies solely to the 
transmission of the call to the toll-free number provided, and ends 
upon translation of an 811 call to the Customer provided toll free 
number. 

 
3.2 The Company does not undertake to transmit messages under the 

terms of 811 service. 
 
3.3 The Company will have no liability for any damages arising from 

damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or 
errors or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing 
811 service. 

 
3.4 The Company’s failure to provide or maintain service shall be excused 

by government orders, civil commotions, acts of God and other 
circumstances beyond the Company’s reasonable control. 

 
3.5 The Company shall not be liable for any act or omission of any entity, 

and shall not be liable for any accident, injury to person or property, 
including death, libel, slander, infringement of intellectual property 
rights, nor shall the Company be responsible for any direct, indirect, 
incidental, special, consequential, exemplary, or punitive damages. 

 
3.6 The 811 Customer shall defend the Company at the 811 Customer’s 

expense, indemnify, and hold the Company harmless against any and 
all loss, claims, suits, or other action, or any liability whatsoever, 
whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted against the Company as 
directly or indirectly arising from the provision of 811 Service. 
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